
BUREAU OF CUSTOMS 
  Professionalism   Integrity   Accountability 

Bureau of Customs – Port of Clark International Airport 

Industrial Estate 5, M.A. Roxas Highway, Clark Freeport Zone, Pampanga 2023   

Tel. No (045) 499-0831 

Website: www.customs.gov.ph Email: portofclark@yahoo.com 

A Modernized and Credible Customs Administration That is Among the World’s Best  

C 

 

 

 

 

NOTICE OF PUBLIC AUCTION 
 

 Pursuant to Section 1139 of Republic Act No. 10863 otherwise known as the Customs Modernization and Tariff Act 
of the Philippines and relevant Customs Administrative Orders and Customs Memorandum Orders, there will be a Public 
Auction Sale through Sealed Bidding to be conducted by the Auction and Cargo Disposal Unit, Port of Clark international 
Airport: 
 
 Date   : July 09, 2020 
 Time   : 9:30 AM 
 Place   : Conference Room, Bureau of Customs, Clark Freeport   
     Zone, Pampanga 
 
 Public viewing of the lots subject for auction shall be on July 08, 2020 at the Clark Interior Warehouse, Clark, 
Pampanga. 
 
 In the event of failed bidding, the second public auction shall automatically be conducted on July 15, 2020. 
 
 Description of the articles:  “AS IS WHERE IS” 

 

Lot 
No. 

Items for Sale Consignee Location of Goods Floor Price Remarks 

1-
2020 

1 Lot Used Generator, 
Aircons, Fork Lift, 1 Lot 
Steel Racks, and Asstd 
Duty-Free Items 

Clark Interior, 
Inc. 

Clark Interior 
Warehouse, CFZ 

Php 1,439,926.00 Abandoned (AP 001-
18) 

 
*accessories of 

genset and aircon 
units not included 

 
 
Basic Guidelines: 

 
1. Filing of Bidder’s Registration Form, submission of valid government-issued identification, clearance or registration from 

the concerned government agencies (in case of regulated goods) and registration on the logbook for bidders indicating 
the name, address and TIN and submission of proof of authority to represent principal (e.g. Special Power of 
Attorney/Board Resolution) for the specific auction sale, shall be on or before July 08, 2020 from 8:00 AM to 5:00 PM, 
thereafter the registration shall be closed. 
 

2. Payment of non-refundable Php 5,050.00 Registration Fee and Legal Research Fee. 
 

3. Posting of a duly receipted bond in cash or manager’s check in an amount equivalent to: 
 

Floor Price Bond 

Not Over            Php 10,000.00 None 

Over                   Php 10,000.00                 but not over               Php 1,000,000.00 20% 

Over                   Php 1,000,000.00            but not over               Php 2,500,000.00 15% 

Over                   Php 2,500,000.00            but not over               Php 5,000,000.00 10% 

Over                   Php 5,000,000.00 5% 

 
 



Bureau of Customs – Port of Clark International Airport 

Industrial Estate 5, M.A. Roxas Highway, Clark Freeport Zone, Pampanga 2023   

Tel. No (045) 499-0831 

Website: www.customs.gov.ph Email: portofclark@yahoo.com 

A ModernizeA Modernized and Credible Customs Administration That is Among the World’s Best  

 

 

The Bond shall be refunded to the losing bidder after the closing of the auction. 
 

5. The auction shall be conducted through sealed bids which shall be submitted and opened in public by the Auction 
Committee at the time, date, and place specified in the Notice of Public Auction. 
 

6. The highest bid shall be declared the winner except when clustering occurs, that is, when the difference between the 
highest and the second highest bid is within ten percent (10%) of the highest bid. In such case, an open bidding shall be 
conducted among the bidders of a particular sale lot, who are present, with the highest bid serving as the new floor price. 
Only bids raised by three percent (3%) more than the new floor price shall be considered and the highest bid in the open-
bidding shall be declared as the winner. Otherwise, the highest sealed bid shall be declared the winner. 
 

7. At the end of each bidding, the highest bidder shall be required to surrender his acknowledgement receipt. Upon 
announcement of the winning bid, the winning bidder shall pay the bid price less the bond posted. Failure to pay the 
balance by the winning bidder shall cause the forfeiture of the deposit without prejudice to any sanction that the 
Committee may impose. 

 
        In case such payment has not been made, the subject Goods shall be re-offered within three (3) working days for Non-           

Perishable Goods and the next working day for Perishable Goods, unless the Commissioner provides a different period 
and subject further to compliance with the publication requirements of CAO 03-2020. 
 

8. Payments with cashier’s or manager’s check must: 
a. Pay to the order of the Bureau of Customs, Port of Clark 
b. For the account of the winning bidder  

 
9. A failed bidding shall be declared when any of the following circumstances occurs: 
 

 a.  When there is no bid; 
 b.  When the highest bidder fails to comply with any of the payments required in Section 5.10 of CAO 03-2020, said 

bidder shall be disqualified from participating further in the public auction and when applicable, the negotiated sale 
involving the same, without prejudice to the forfeiture of the minimum deposit and any payment made and imposition 
of other sanctions as may be warranted. 

 
10. Non-compliance with any of the terms and conditions of the Notice of Public Auction shall result in the forfeiture of any       

payments made by the winning bidder without prejudice to the forfeiture of the subject shipments in favor of the 
Government. 
 

11. The Bureau of Customs, District Port of Clark, reserves the right to ensure that only those who have complied with the 
requirements shall register and participate in the public sale. 

 
 30 June 2020 
 
   For further details, please contact the Auction and Cargo Disposal Committee at Tel. No. (045) 499-0831. 
 
 
 
 
       (Sgd.) ATTY. RUBY CLAUDIA M. ALAMEDA 
                 Acting District Collector 
 

 

 

  

 

 


